ELECTI ONS
05/ 07/ 2025

© 0 N o o b~ w N P

e R = e
o M W N B O

=
(o))

17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24

25

PH LADELPHI A CI TY COVW SSI ONERS

PH LADELPHI A CI TY COW SSI ONERS SUNSHI NE MEETI NG

Wednesday, May 7, 2025

11: 00 a. m

Job No.: 954683

Page 1

Lexi tas Legal Phil adel phia
215-504- 4622




ELECTI ONS
05/ 07/ 2025

Page 2 Page 4
1 ATTENDANCE 1 Ve will start off with public conments. Before
2 OMAR SABIR, CHAI RVAN 2 beginning their conments, conmenters shall state where
3  CATRINA VERA, ASSISTANT TO THE GHAIR 3 they live or if they are not a resident of
4 LISA DEELEY, ICE GHAIR 4 Philadel phia and that they are a Philadel phia
5 NOKCQUSTCDIQ DEPUTY TO THE VI CE- CHAIR 5 taxpayer. Public coment is not an opportunity for
6  SETH BLUESTEIN, COWM SSI ONER 6 dialogue or Qand A It is public comment, a chance
7 ERIC KAPENSTEIN, DEPUTY 7 for you to tell us what you think.
§ JOSEPH LYNCH, DI RECTOR CF OPERATI ONS 8 Each speaker will have two minutes to speak.
9 CHARLES STROMAN, PCLLING PLACE | NSPECTI CN SUPERMI SCR 9 However, | may extend the tine at ny discretion.
10 MARK JCHNSON, DIRECTCR OF SECURITY AND SAFETY 10 Public comment nust concern natters on today's meeting
1 11  agenda.
12 12 Finally, it is ny responsibility to preserve the
13 13 order and decorumof the meetings. As such profane,
14 14 slanderous, discrimnatory, and personal attacks will
15 15 not be tolerated. If you wish to make a public
16 16 objection to a perceived Sunshine Act violation,
17 17 please raise your hand and | will recognize you.
18 18 Quthursts will not be tolerated.
19 19 Anyone wi shing to offer public comment, please
20 20 step forward. Having no public comment, we will now
21 21  nove to report fromsecretary for email public
22 22 coments. Conmissioner Bluestein, are there any enmail
23 23 public comments?
24 24 M BLUESTEIN As of 9:45 a.m there were no
25 25 email public coments.

Page 3 Page 5
1 PROCEEDI NGS 1 CHA RVAN SABIR  Thank you very much. V¢ will
2 (11: 00 a.m) 2 now proceed to ol d business. First we have report
3 CHA RVAN SABIR  Good norning. | call to order 3 fromour director of operation, M. Joseph Lynch.
4 the meeting of the Philadel phia Aty Conm ssioners 4 MR LYNH Mrning conmissioners.
5 Board of elections for Wdnesday, May the 7, 2025. 5 (Good norning.)
6 This neeting is in conpliance with the Pennsylvania 6 MR LYNCH Qur report for public meeting for May
7 Sunshine Act. The Philadel phia Gty Comm ssioners are 7 7th for our voter registration report for the current
8 a three-nenber bipartisan board of elected officials 8 election cycle, we have processed 102, 013 voter
9 in charge of elections and voter registrations for the 9 registration applications of which 4,550 were
10 city of Philadel phia. 10 submtted on paper. Delaware and Spring Gardener is
11 Each conmi ssioner is elected to serve a four-year 11 currently reviewng al | applications and correcting
12 termthat coincides wth the municipal election cycle 12 any mstakes as necessary. The final 5,305 ID cards
13 for mayor and city council. The conmissioner set and 13wl be mailed out today.
14 enforce departmental policies to admnister voter 14 The county board of elections as of Tuesday we
15 registration and conduct the el ections in accordance 15 approved 70,608 vote by mai| and absentee applications
16 wth federal and state voter registration laws -- 16 which is 4,111 added fromlast week's total. & those
17 election | aws. 17 40,345 are paper applications and 30, 263 are
18 The city commissioners were created by the 18 electronic applications. This includes mlitary and
19  Pennsyl vani a assenbly in 1711 with a focus on taxation 19 civilian overseas voters. Al processing is currently
20 and/or various regulatory powers throughout the 20 up to date.
21 centuries. The comm ssioners started naintaining 21 Oh May 5th, 2025, we sent out our first initial
22 voter lists in 1799 and took on nore el ection rel ated 22 mailing of ballots. W& have sent out 68,933 ballots
23 responsibilities, but didn't emerge inits current 23 for the 2025 nunicipal primary and special election.
24 formuntil the adoption of Philadel phia's Hone Rule 24 Qur satellite office incity hall room2140 is now
25 Charter in 1951 25 open. \oters can request a mail in or replacenent

Lexi tas Legal Phil adel phia

215-504- 4622




ELECTI ONS
05/ 07/ 2025

Page 6 Page 8
1 ballot inperson and returnit all on the sane visit. 1 will begin by considering our first agenda item a
2 Ofice hours are Monday through Friday, 9:00 am to 2 motion to approve 2025 primary el ection ballot canvas
3 5:00 p.m 3 procedures. |s there a second?
4 Voters who will like to vote by mail for the My 4 MR BLUESTEEN  Second.
5 20 nunicipal primary and special election can al so 5 CHAI RVAN SABIR  Does anyone wi sh to make a
6 apply for amail in or absentee ballot at 6 comment before we proceed to vote?
7 vote.phila gov. The deadline to apply is Tuesday, My 7 MS. DEELEY: Yes, M. Chairman. | would like to
8 13that 500 p.m (clears throat) Excuse ne. 8 notion to table this question so that the staff nay
9 Satellite election offices satellites 1 through 9 have tine to undo the change that was nade to the
10 10 are also open. Cffice hours are 9:00 a.m to 5:00 10 credentialing procedure. A change which is
11 p.m Mnday through Friday and 10:00 a.m to 4:00 p.m 11 unnecessary and will make it harder for watchers and
12 on Saturday and Sunday. These | ocations al so offer 12 the parties to get their credentials
13 nmail ballot services -- mail-in ballot services. 13 CHA RVAN SABIR kay.  So we have our director
14 Friday, May 19, 2025 is the deadline for filing 14 of safety and security here, Mark Johnson. He nade a
15 cycle 2 second Friday preprimary canpaign finance 15 recomendation at deputy's neeting. Mrk, you want to
16 reports. Al candidates, comittees, political 16 come on up and expl ain why you made the
17 commttees, or a commttee contributing to candi dates 17  recomendati on?
18 for office that have made expenditures to influence a 18 MR JCHNSON  Good norning, commi Ssi oners
19 city election nust file a report. 19 CHA RVAN SABIR  Hold on.  Make sure -- hol d on.
20 IDverification letters have gone out to voters 20 MR JCHNSON  Good norni ng, commi Ssi oner s
21 that either did not include the required proof of 21 CHA RVAN SABIR  Good norning, Mark.
22 identification on or absentee nail-in ballot 22 MR JCHNSON Is there a question -- a particul ar
23 application or their proof of identification cannot be 23 question?
24 verified by the county board of elections office. 24 MS. DEELEY: | have a notion on the table, but I
25 \Voters who have received this letter may subnt 25 don't have a question

Page 7 Page 9
1 their proof of IDto the county board of elections via 1 CHA RVAN SABIR Ckay. | will -- no, |
2 email at phillyelections@hila.gov, fax, US mail, 2 understand. Before we even get to the notion part
3 telephone, or in person. 3 whether we second or not, | just wanted to |et our
4 Voters have until mdnight My 27th to return 4 director -- because |'msaying that he -- what you're
5 their proof of identification for the nunicipal 5 referring to, he nade a recormendation to the change
6 primary and special election. The board workers unit 6 about the credentialing. So | wanted to let himsort
7 is continuing our spring training sessions and 2,737 7 of explainthat, why he didit.
8 poll workers have attended the trainings. 8 M JCHNSON  Ckay. Traditionally and in the
9 Mnline, online training is available. So far 882 9 past for credentialing approval, any party or
10  have conpleted the training online. Thanks to the 10 individual candidate could recomend observer or
11 involved 17 programwe have -- we have pl aced 305 11 watcher who could ask for credentials to come and
12 students as board workers. Ve will continue 12 observe operations here at the warehouse
13 confirmng pol| workers for the election. W' ve 13 Their option was they -- | mean, their actions
14 already received confirmations for 7,866 pol | workers. 14 would have to be, they woul d make the request to our
15 Thank you. That's all | have. 15 office. W& would approve it or deny it. They would
16 CHA RVAN SABIR  Thank you Joe. Mice Chair 16 gotothe 8th district police district in which we
17  Deeley, do you have any questions? 17 woul d have sone city (indiscernible) wal ker, some
18 MB. DEELEY: | have none. 18 part-tine tenants working down there who woul d
19 CHA RVAN SABIR  Secretary Bluestein, do you have 19 distribute those preprinted badges to themand they
20 any questions? 20 would showup at the front gate with their, some type
21 MR BLUESTHHN | have none. Thank you. 21 of governnent IDand their preprinted credential, and
22 CHA RVAN SABIR  Thanks Joe. 22 they would be all oned access to a building
23 MR LYNH Thank you. 23 So with that process through, ny assessment is
24 CHA RVAN SABIR  This conpl etes our ol d busi ness 24 there was two problens. Qur preprinted badges did not
25 for today. V¢ wll now proceed to new business. V¢ 25 have a picture, they didn't have any unique

Lexi tas Legal Phil adel phia

215-504- 4622




ELECTI ONS
05/ 07/ 2025

Page 10 Page 12
1 identifications onit. So-- and we were preprinting 1 of retiring | was asked to return. | did tw nore
2 themin advance. So for exanple, last year -- | 2 years. | worked as the director of safety and
3 think, last election we printed sone close to a little 3 security for Grard Qollege for a fewyears. A
4 over 1,100 or 1300 badges. V¢ only gave out 217 which 4 private contractor -- a security contractor that did a
5 left 1,000 badges just floating around the city that 5 lot of schools and private government contracts --
6 we have no idea where they went and who they bel onged 6 government, what do you call those -- hospitals and
7 to 7 mnufacturing plants here local ly
8 In ny changes, the only thing | didin our 8 | was the police chief at Cheyney University and
9 changes is that we suppl emented actual |y passing out 9 then | cane here. |'malso certified by the Averican
10 IDs to individuals, actual credentials, we've given 10 Society of Industrial Security as a certified security
11 theman enmail stating that you have the right to cone 11 professional. | net those four standards and now |'m
12 to our canpus to observe el ections. And when you get 12 here
13 here then we will issue a badge after you cone in and 13 CHA RVAN SABIR ~ Thank you. So you're basical |y
14 take a picture with you -- picture of you so we can 14 not a rent-a-cop?
15 put on a badge that actual |y meet best practices when 15 M JCH\SON  No, |'mnot.
16 it cones to security. 16 CHA RVAN SABIR  Has sone, sone great credentials
17 Qutside of that, we didn't make any additional 17 and fromyour recommendation, is basically going to
18 changes. The other change we nade was instead of 18 save our departnent nore noney and nake the policies
19 giving it out at the 8th district with enpl oyees that 19 and procedures a little nore safety for us
20 wereally don't know tenp workers, and | believe we 20 MR JCHNSCN And | also want to -- | al so want
21 would have anywhere fromtwo to three at the 8th 21 tosay | do understand that, you know, just based on
22 district, passing these badges out in bulk to people 22 prior history, alot of you guys -- thisis ny -- you
23 that they don't know V¢'re a soft target, so we 23 know, I, | don't -- the elections are newto ne, so |
24 don't really know these peopl e and we don't have the 24 did want to make sure that | understood the concerns
25 ability to vet observers and watchers before they get 25 of particularly the conmssioners. And | -- and

Page 11 Page 13
1 here. 1 think that's why | verbally engaged everyone, just get
2 Inny nmind, it's a cost savings because we can do 2 anidea of what your concernis. And one of the ngjor
3 alot of that in-house. V¢ could print Iess badges. 3 concerns wes, they want to nake sure that -- you guys
4\ have nore oversight of who we give it to and we get 4 wanted to make sure that when peopl e cone on canpus,
5 firsthand observations of who these people are, and we 5 we at least have sone idea, at |east during that
6 candoit with less personnel because it's inside of 6 election period, of who they are. If it was me
7 our space. 7 probably woul d have nade sore additional changes if,
8 So | believe -- ny recommendation, | believe 8 if |l --if | existedinavacuum But | realized | do
9 those changes, one is nore -- makes us nore secure and 9 not exist in a vacuum
10 is nore efficient froma cost. | believe there night 10 So without tipping over the apple cart
11 be sone issue with how we admnistratively inpl ement ed 11 conpletely, | really felt a reasonable -- a reasonabl e
12 this. 12 change woul d be -- instead of just giving out the
13 So if there's any questions about that -- but | 13  badges, let's give out an enail and have themvet. |
14 believe | engaged, | mean, nost of the comm ssioners, 14 think it's inportant that we can control those
15 at least all the deputies, verbally in person before 15 credential s and we make sure the credentials are --
16 requesting that we present this as at the deputies 16 they're not hard to duplicate, but to make themas
17 nmeeting, inwhich | wote it up and | presented it at 17 difficult to duplicate as possible and be able to
18 the deputies neeting. 18 account for themwhen we give them out
19 CHAIRVAN SABIR ~ Thank you. And what -- just, | 19 So instead of giving out 1,300 let's only give
20 guess, for the record, you know, like, what was |ike 20 out 50 and we only going to have 50 peopl e here
21  your background before you was a director of safety? 21  because they're physically here. So | just thought
22 MR JCHNSON M prof essi onal background? 22 that was just a reasonable -- a reasonabl e adj ust nent
23 CHA RVAN SABIR  Yeah. Wdrk experience. 23 toour, our policy as a whole.
24 MR JCHNSON | retired fromthe FBl after 25 to 24 CHA RVAN SABIR  Thank you. Does anyone want to
25 27 years because | retired once and after four nonths 25 second Lisa Deeley's notion? Ckay. Hearing no second

Lexi tas Legal Phil adel phia

215-504- 4622




ELECTI ONS
05/ 07/ 2025

Page 14 Page 16
1 we will now proceed to vote. Secretary Bluestein, 1 certainly, we do respect your -- all that -- all that
2 please call the roll. 2  experience and the work that you do here. So, please,
3 MR, BLUESTEIN: Vice Chair Deel ey. 3 don't believe that there's anything other than that.
4 MS. DEELEY: M. Chairnman, | would like to just 4 | just also feel as though the experience that we
5 respectfully speak on the nmotion. So | have expressed 5 bring to bear to this, you know, should also have sone
6 to the staff numerous times in ny opposition to the 6 weight. And | would just like to state for the record
7 change in the credential procedures. | believe that 7 ny opposition to the | anguage in the notice that was
8 it will nmake it nuch harder for watchers and the 8 included with the initial mailing of the mail ballots.
9 parties to get their credentials. Plus it brings 9 That's it, M. Chairman. Thank you.
10 possi bl e conflict, 317 people possibly, back to our 10 CHAI RVAN SABI R Thank you. kay. Hearing no
11 door st ep. 11 other business, a notion that we adjourn today's
12 We | earned what works for credential distribution 12 meeting. |s there a second?
13 and what does not work during the 2020 el ection. Qur 13 MS. DEELEY: Second.
14 previous procedures reflected that and a change is not 14 CHAI RVAN SABI R Secretary Bluestein, please call
15 warranted. | was asked for -- | respectfully 15 the roll.
16 requested a neeting with stakehol ders so that they 16 MR, BLUESTEIN: Vice Chair Deel ey.
17 would have -- they would be aware of the possible 17 MS. DEELEY: | vote aye.
18 change and we coul d address any issues and they could 18 MR BLUESTEIN: | vote aye. Chairnman Sabir.
19 have been discussed. That neeting never took place 19 CHAI RVAN SABI R Aye. This neeting is adjourned.
20 and therefore | will be voting no. 20 (End of audio recording.)
21 MR BLUESTEIN. | vote aye. Chairnan Sabir. 21
22 CHAI RVAN SABI R Aye. Mdtion passes. Next item 22
23 on our agenda. 23
24 MR JOHNSON: Al lowed to | eave? 24
25 CHAI RVAN SABI R Just stick around -- just stick 25
Page 15 Page 17
1 around. W al npst done. 1 CERTI FI CATE OF TRANSCRI PTI ONI ST
2 MR, JOHNSON: | mean, | can | eave here. 2
3 CHAIRVAN SABIR | feel nore safer when you're 3 I, ESTHER SM TH, Legal Transcriptionist, do
4  here, man. Just relax, man. W al nost done. Next 4 hereby certify:
5 notion, we approve the 2025 primary absentee and mail - 5 That the foregoing is a conplete and true
6 in application chall enge procedures. |s there a 6 transcription of the original digital audio recording
7 second? 7 of the testinmony and proceedings captured in the
8 MR BLUESTEI N:  Second. 8 above-entitled matter. As the transcriptionist, |
9 OHAIRVAN SABIR  Does anyone have a statement for 9 have reviewed and transcribed the entirety of the
. 10 original digital audio recording of the proceeding to
10 this before we proceed to vote? ol ol uai ng P 'ng
11 ensure a verbatimrecord to the best of ny ability.
11 MS. DEELEY: | have none.
12 | further certify that | amneither attorney for
12 MR, BLUESTEIN: | have none.
. 13 nor a relative or enployee of any of the parties to
13 CHAI RVAN SABI R Okay. | have none either.
14 the action; further, that | amnot a relative or
14 Secretary Bluestein, please call the roll. .
15 enpl oyee of any attorney enployed by the parties
15 MR. BLUESTEIN. Vice Chair Deeley. . . . . .
16 hereto, nor financially or otherwise interested in the
16 M5. DEELEY: | vote aye. .
17 outcone of this matter.
17 MR, BLUESTEIN: | vote aye. Chairnman Sabir. 18
18 CHAIRVAN SABIR Aye.  Motion approved.  Passes. 19 I'N WTNESS THEREOF, | have hereunto set my hand
19 Ckay. That was our last itemon the agenda. Before 20 this 12th day of June, 2025.
20 we adj ourn does any conmi ssioners have any ot her 21
21 business to be raised at this nmeeting? 22
22 MS. DEELEY: Yes, M. Chairman, please 23 _E Eg : g ;E
23 CHAI RVAN SABI R Pl ease proceed. Esther Smith
24 MS. DEELEY: First of all, for the record, thank 24
25 you, Mark for elaborating on all your experience. And 25

Lexi tas Legal

Phi | adel phi a
215-504- 4622




ELECTI ONS
05/ 07/ 2025

215-504- 4622

2,737 5: 00 absent ee 13: 10
1 20 5t h 22 6: 23
1, 000 2025 9:22 s
10: 5 3:5 5:21, 6 accordance 5:9,11, 15
1, 100 23 6:14 68 933 3:15 17,18
10 4 8:2 5 22 account appl y
1, 300 217 13:18 6:6,7
13: 19 10:4 7 Act appr oval
10 25 | . 3:_7 4:16 9: 9
6: 10 11: 24 35 actions approve
102, 013 21 7 866 9: 13 8:2 9:15
5 8 11:25 7-14 act ual appr oved
10: 00 27th 70. 608 10: 10 5: 15
6:11 74 5 15 added assenbl y
11: 00 7th 5:16 3:19
32 3 5 7 addi ti onal assessnent
1300 30, 263 10:17 13:7 9: 23
10: 4 5117 8 adj ust ment at t acks
13t h 305 882 13: 22 4: 14
6: 8 7:11 o9 adm ni st er att ended
' 3:14 7:8
140 8t h -
524 4 9 16 adm ni strat
17 4,111 10: 19, 21 ivel Yy B
7:11 5:16 1111 backgr ound
1711 4, 550 9 adopt i on 11: 21, 22
3:19 5:9 9: 00 3:24 badge
1799 40, 345 6 2 10 advance 10: 13, 15
3:22 5: 17 9: 45 10:2 badges
19 4: 00 4: 24 agenda 9: 19, 24
6: 14 6: 11 4:11 8:1 10: 4, 5, 22
1951 A al | oned 11: 3 13:13
a.m : .
5. 305 32 4:04 Anmeri can 6:1, 6,13
: 6:2,10,11
2 50 o and/ or bal | ot s
_ ability 320 5: 22
6: 15 13: 20 10: 25
appl e based
Lexi tas Legal Phil adel phia




ELECTI ONS
05/ 07/ 2025

12: 21 8:2 clears concern 8:.10 9:6,9
basical | y cards 6:8 4:10 13:2 credenti al s
12: 13, 17 5:12 cl ose concerns 8:12 9:11
begi n cart 10: 3 12: 24 13:3 10: 10
8:1 13: 10 coi nci des conduct 12:16
begi nni ng centuries 3:12 3:15 13:15
4:2 3:21 Col | ege confirmatio | current
b i fi 12: 3 ns 3:23 5.7
el onged certified
10: 6 12: 9, 10 conment 7:14 cycle
bi parti san Chai r 4:5, 6, 10, confi rming 3512 5:8
3:8 7:16 19,20 8:6 713 6: 15
Bl uest ei n Chai r man commenters conti nue
4:22, 24 3:35:1 4:2 7:12 D
7:19, 21 7: 16, 19, coment s cont i nui ng date
8: 4 22,24 8:5, 4:1,2, 22, 7:7 5: 20
boar d 7,13,19,21 23,25 cont r act or deadl i ne
3:5,8 5:14 9:1 11:19, comi ssi one 12: 4 6:7, 14
. . 23 12:13,
6:24 7:1, 16 1a. 24 r contracts decorum
6, 12 : 3:11, 13 12- 5 4:13
i1 di chance : . .
bui | di ng 46 4:22 contributin | Deeley
9: 22 : comi ssi one 9 7:17,18
bul k change rs 6 17 8:7, 24
. 8:.9,10 9:5 : '
busi ness ' 21 5:4 13- 14 13: 25
D5 7. 13:12 8: 18, 20
°:2 124, ’ correcting Del awar e
25 char ge 11: 14 510
. 5:11 :
3:9 12: 25 g
. en
c Charter commi ttee cost 9_%5
ca . i epar t ment
Cheyney conmi tt ees counc
3:3 12:6 . 12: 18
_ 12: 8 6:16, 17 3:13 .
canpai gn epart nent a
ﬁp J chi ef conpl et ed county P
6: 15 o8 210 5:14 6:24 |
canpus o corml et el 7:1 3: 14
10:12 13:4 | CItY P Y | creat ed deput i es
. 3:4,7, 10, 13: 11 .
candi dat e , 3: 18 11: 15, 16,
_ 13,18 5:24 conpl et es _ 18
9:10 6:19 9:17 7: 24 credenti al .
candi dat es 10: 5 compl i ance 9: 21 deputy’s
6:16, 17 civilian 36 credenti al i 8:15
canvas 519 ng di al ogue
4.6
Lexi tas Legal Phil adel phia

215-504- 4622




ELECTI ONS
05/ 07/ 2025

difficult 13:13 final 13:12,19 7:1 9:21
13:17 ener ge 5012 good i dea
di rector 3:23 Finally 3:3 5:5 10: 6 13:2,
9:4 11:21 10: 19 fi nance gover nnent i dentificat
12:2 enf or ce 6: 15 9:21 12:5, i on
di scretion 3: 14 firsthand 6 6: 22, 23
4:9 engaged 11:5 gr eat 7:5
di scri m nat 11: 14 13:1 fl oati ng 12: 16 identificat
ory Excuse 10: 5 guess i ons
-4: 14- 6 8 f OCUS 11: 20 10: 1
distribute exi st 3:19 guys | DS
9:19 13: 9 form 12:22 13:3 10: 10
district exi st ed 3: 24 i npl enent ed
519;)_1(159 " 13: 8 f or war d H 111
o expendi t ure 4:20 hal | i mpor t ant
duplll cate S f our - year 5: 24 13: 14
13:16, 17 6: 18 3:11 hand | n=house
e experi ence Fri day 4:17 _ 11:3
11: 23 6:2, 11, 14, hard i ncl ude
ef ficient expl ai n 15 13: 16 6:21
11:10 8:16 9:7 front har der i ncl udes
el ected ext end 9: 20 8: 11 5:18
3:8,11 4: 9 Hear i ng i ndi scernib
el ection G 13: 25 l'e
3 12,17, 22 F Gar dener hi story 9: 17
518,23 f 510 12: 22 i ndi vi dual
6:5,9, 19 ax 9: 10
) : 7:2 gate hol d :
7:6,13 82 - - i ndi vi dual s
10:3 13:6 FBI 9:20 8:19 10 10
el ecti ons 11: 24 gave Honme .
3:5,9, 15 f eder al 10: 4 3:24 I ndustri al
5:14 6:24 3:16 Grard hospi t al s 12210
7-1 10: 12 fel t 12: 3 12: 6 | nfl uence
12:23 13: 11 gi ve hour s _ 6_: 1_8
el ectronic file 11: 4 6:2,10 initial
5-18 6 19 13: 13, 18, 5:21
emai | filing 19 I i nsi de
4:21,22,25 6: 14 gi ving D 11: 6
7:2 10: 11 10: 19 512 6 20 i nvol ved
Lexi tas Legal Phil adel phia

215-504- 4622




ELECTI ONS
05/ 07/ 2025

7:11 22 mayor over seas
10: 13 5:3,4,6 nmeet obj ecti on over si ght
11: 11 7:23 10: 15 416 11: 4
item meeting observati on
8:1 M 3:4,6 4:10 S P
made 5. 6 8: 15 11:5 p. m
J 6:18 8:9, 11:17,18 observe 6:3,8,11
Joe 14,16 9:5 neeti ngs 9:12 10:12 | paper
7:16, 22 10:18 13:7 4:13 obser ver 5: 10, 17
Johnson ai | rret2. 9:10 par t
8:14, 18, 515,25 _1 '_11 observers 9: 2
20,22 9:8 6:4,6,13 m dni ght 10: 25 part-timne
. 7:2 :
11: 22, 24 o _7:4 of fer 9: 18
12: 15, 20 Iﬂ?'héIQZ mlitary 4:19 6:12 parties
Joseph - .5' 18 of fice 8:12
5:13 11:2 10, 18, 24 9- 9
L naﬁllng m nut es 9: 15 passi ng
| aws 5:22 4:8 of fices 10: 9, 22
3: 16, 17 mei ntaining | nstakes 6: 9 past
| ef t 3:21 5:12 officials 99
10:5 T8 (?r Monday 3:8 Pennsyl vani
letter 13:2 6:2,11 onl i ne a
6: 25 make noney 7:9,10 3:6, 19
letters 4:15 8: 3, 12:18 open peopl e
6: 20 13'13 9:14 1 nonths 5:25 6:10 10- 22, 24
Li sa 12 18 24 11:25 operati on 11: 5 13: 4,
13: 25 13: 3. 4, 15, err.nl ng 5:3 20
lists 16 3:3 5:4,5 oper ati ons per cei ved
. 8:18, 20, 21 . .
3:22 makes . 9:12 4:16
live 11: 9 not i on opportunity | period
4:3 facturi 8:2,8,24 4:5 13: 6
manutacturi 9:2 13:25 .
| ocal |y ng option person
12:7 12: 7 move 9:13 6:1 7:3
. ’ 4:21 :
| ocati ons Nar k - or der 11:15
6: 12 814 15 p1 | 'Municipal 3:3 4:13 per sonal
T 3:12 5:23 4: 14
| ot matt ers 65 75 Qut bursts :
11:3 12:5, 4:10 ' ' 4:18 per sonnel
Lexi tas Legal Phil adel phia

215-504- 4622




ELECTI ONS
05/ 07/ 2025

11: 6 11: 16 pr oof referring return
Phi | adel phi present ed 6:21, 23 9:5 6:17:4
a 11: 17 71,5 regi stratio 12:1
4.4 4:12 4:1,5,6, 3:15, 16 5:11
Phi | adel phi pri mary 10, 15, 19, 57,9 room
a's 5:23 6:5 20, 21, 23, registratio 5: 24
3:24 7:6 8:2 25 >:0 ns Rul e
phillyelect | print put 3:9 3: 24
i ons@hi | a. 11: 3 10:15 regul atory
gov printed 3:20 S
7.2 10: 3 Q rel at ed SABI R
physi cal |y pri or question 3:22 33 51
13:21 12: 22 8:8,22, 23, rent - a- cop 7: 16, 19
pi cture orivate 25 12: 14 22,24 8:5,
7:17, 20 . 9:1 11:19
pl ants probl ens oo 5:25 o
12:7 9: 24 113 r eport 23 12:13,
. ' . ) 16 13:24
9:16 12:8 8- 10 R 6,7 6:19 safety
lici ' rai se feport s 8:14 11:21
policies procedur es 4 17 P 12:2. 19
3:14 12:18 8:3 12: 19 - 6: 16 _

. reali zed r equest satellite
pol 1 ¢y proceed 138 aves’ 5:24 6:9
13: 23 5:2 7:25 : 5:25 9:14 tellit

. i
political 8:6 reasonabl e requesti ng S%_Z €s
6:16 process 13:11,22 11: 16 '
pol | 9: 23 received required Si;i;day
7:8,13, 14 processed 6:25 7:14 6: 21 :
power s 5:8 recogni ze resi dent save
. . 4. 17 4' 3 12. 18
3:20 processi ng : - savi ngs
practices 5:19 recomend responsi bi | 110
10: 15 pr of ane 9:10 | t | es .
prepri mary 4:- 13 r ecomrendat 3:23 school s
6: 15 . - ion r esponsi bi | 12:5
15 pr of essi ona 8 15 17 » secretary
preprinted | 9:5 i1-8 Ity 421 719
9:19, 21, 24 11: 22 217 4:12 ' '
. ; - secure
preprinting 12:11 g retired 110
10: 1 program riﬁ?;o 11: 24, 25 . .
. ; . security
present 7011 retiring . .
12- 1 8:14 10:16
Lexi tas Legal Phil adel phia

215-504- 4622




ELECTI ONS
05/ 07/ 2025

12: 3, 4,10 state t hought uni que 7.4
serve 3:16 4:2 13: 21 9. 25
3:11 stating t hr ee- uni t W
servi ces 10:11 menber 7.6 wal ker
6: 13 step 3:8 Uni versity 9: 17
sessi ons 4:20 throat 12:8 want ed
7.7 students 6:8 unnecessary 9:3,6 13: 4
set 7.12 time 8:11 war ehouse
3:13 subni t 4:9 8:9 9:12
show 6: 25 tipping \% wat cher
9: 20 submi tt ed 13:10 vacuum 9:11
sl ander ous 5:10 t oday 13:8,9 wat chers
4:14 Sunday 5:13 7:25 verbal |y 8:11 10: 25
12: 10 Sunshi ne 4:10 verificatio 3:5
sof t 3:7 4:16 tol erated n week' s
10: 23 suppl ement e 4:15,18 6: 20 516
sort d tot al verified wi shi ng
space Tradi ti onal vet Wor k
11: 7 T ly 10: 25 11: 23
speak tabl e 9:8 13:13 wor ked
4:8 8:8,24 training Vi ce 12: 2
speaker t ar get 77,9,10 7:16 wor ker s
4:8 10: 23 trai ni ngs viol ation 7:6, 8,12,
speci al t axat i on 7.8 4:16 13, 14
5:23 6:5 3:19 Tuesday visit 10: 20
7.6 t axpayer 5:14 6:7 6:1 wor ki ng
spring 4:5 type vote 9:18
5.10 7:7 t el ephone 9:20 5:15 6: 4 Wr ot e
st af f 7:3 8:6 11:17
8:8 tenp V) vot e. phi | a.
st andar ds 10: 20 under st and gov. Y
12: 11 t enant s 9:2 12:21 6:7 year
start 9:18 under st ood voter 10: 2
4:1 term 12:24 3: 9, 14,16, years
. 22 5:7,8
started 3:12 undo 11: 25
321 t hi ng 8: 9 voters 12:2,3
10- 8 5:19, 25
6: 4, 20, 25
Lexitas Legal Phil adel phia

215-504- 4622




	Transcript
	Caption
	Pages 2..5
	Pages 6..9
	Pages 10..13
	Pages 14..17

	Word Index
	Index: 1..based
	1 (1)
	1,000 (1)
	1,100 (1)
	1,300 (1)
	10 (1)
	102,013 (1)
	10:00 (1)
	11:00 (1)
	1300 (1)
	13th (1)
	140 (1)
	17 (1)
	1711 (1)
	1799 (1)
	19 (1)
	1951 (1)
	2 (1)
	2,737 (1)
	20 (1)
	2025 (5)
	217 (1)
	25 (1)
	27 (1)
	27th (1)
	30,263 (1)
	305 (1)
	4,111 (1)
	4,550 (1)
	40,345 (1)
	4:00 (1)
	5,305 (1)
	50 (2)
	5:00 (3)
	5th (1)
	68,933 (1)
	7 (1)
	7,866 (1)
	70,608 (1)
	7th (1)
	882 (1)
	8th (3)
	9:00 (2)
	9:45 (1)
	a.m. (5)
	ability (1)
	absentee (3)
	access (1)
	accordance (1)
	account (1)
	Act (2)
	actions (1)
	actual (1)
	added (1)
	additional (2)
	adjustment (1)
	administer (1)
	administratively (1)
	adoption (1)
	advance (1)
	agenda (2)
	allowed (1)
	American (1)
	and/or (1)
	apple (1)
	application (1)
	applications (5)
	apply (2)
	approval (1)
	approve (2)
	approved (1)
	assembly (1)
	assessment (1)
	attacks (1)
	attended (1)
	background (2)
	badge (2)
	badges (7)
	ballot (6)
	ballots (2)
	based (1)

	Index: basically..dialogue
	basically (2)
	begin (1)
	beginning (1)
	belonged (1)
	bipartisan (1)
	Bluestein (5)
	board (7)
	building (1)
	bulk (1)
	business (3)
	call (2)
	campaign (1)
	campus (2)
	candidate (1)
	candidates (2)
	canvas (1)
	cards (1)
	cart (1)
	centuries (1)
	certified (2)
	Chair (1)
	Chairman (17)
	chance (1)
	change (5)
	charge (1)
	Charter (1)
	Cheyney (1)
	chief (1)
	city (9)
	civilian (1)
	clears (1)
	close (1)
	coincides (1)
	College (1)
	comment (6)
	commenters (1)
	comments (5)
	commissioner (3)
	commissioners (9)
	committee (1)
	committees (2)
	completed (1)
	completely (1)
	completes (1)
	compliance (1)
	concern (2)
	concerns (2)
	conduct (1)
	confirmations (1)
	confirming (1)
	continue (1)
	continuing (1)
	contractor (2)
	contracts (1)
	contributing (1)
	control (1)
	correcting (1)
	cost (2)
	council (1)
	county (3)
	created (1)
	credential (1)
	credentialing (3)
	credentials (6)
	current (2)
	cycle (3)
	date (1)
	deadline (2)
	decorum (1)
	Deeley (4)
	Deeley's (1)
	Delaware (1)
	deny (1)
	department (1)
	departmental (1)
	deputies (3)
	deputy's (1)
	dialogue (1)

	Index: difficult..involved
	difficult (1)
	director (5)
	discretion (1)
	discriminatory (1)
	distribute (1)
	district (4)
	duplicate (2)
	efficient (1)
	elected (2)
	election (13)
	elections (8)
	electronic (1)
	email (6)
	emerge (1)
	employees (1)
	enforce (1)
	engaged (2)
	Excuse (1)
	exist (1)
	existed (1)
	expenditures (1)
	experience (1)
	explain (2)
	extend (1)
	fax (1)
	FBI (1)
	federal (1)
	felt (1)
	file (1)
	filing (1)
	final (1)
	Finally (1)
	finance (1)
	firsthand (1)
	floating (1)
	focus (1)
	form (1)
	forward (1)
	four-year (1)
	Friday (4)
	front (1)
	Gardener (1)
	gate (1)
	gave (1)
	Girard (1)
	give (4)
	giving (3)
	good (5)
	government (3)
	great (1)
	guess (1)
	guys (2)
	hall (1)
	hand (1)
	hard (1)
	harder (1)
	Hearing (1)
	history (1)
	hold (2)
	Home (1)
	hospitals (1)
	hours (2)
	ID (4)
	idea (3)
	identification (3)
	identifications (1)
	IDS (1)
	implemented (1)
	important (1)
	in-house (1)
	include (1)
	includes (1)
	indiscernible (1)
	individual (1)
	individuals (1)
	Industrial (1)
	influence (1)
	initial (1)
	inside (1)
	involved (1)

	Index: issue..personnel
	issue (2)
	item (1)
	Joe (2)
	Johnson (9)
	Joseph (1)
	laws (2)
	left (1)
	letter (1)
	letters (1)
	Lisa (1)
	lists (1)
	live (1)
	locally (1)
	locations (1)
	lot (3)
	Lynch (4)
	made (7)
	mail (6)
	mail-in (2)
	mailed (1)
	mailing (1)
	maintaining (1)
	major (1)
	make (12)
	makes (1)
	manufacturing (1)
	Mark (3)
	matters (1)
	mayor (1)
	meet (1)
	meeting (7)
	meetings (1)
	met (1)
	midnight (1)
	military (1)
	mind (1)
	minutes (1)
	mistakes (1)
	Monday (2)
	money (1)
	months (1)
	morning (6)
	motion (5)
	move (1)
	municipal (4)
	objection (1)
	observations (1)
	observe (2)
	observer (1)
	observers (1)
	offer (2)
	office (6)
	offices (1)
	officials (1)
	online (3)
	open (2)
	operation (1)
	operations (1)
	opportunity (1)
	option (1)
	order (2)
	Outbursts (1)
	overseas (1)
	oversight (1)
	p.m. (4)
	paper (2)
	part (1)
	part-time (1)
	parties (1)
	party (1)
	passing (2)
	past (1)
	Pennsylvania (2)
	people (5)
	perceived (1)
	period (1)
	person (3)
	personal (1)
	personnel (1)

	Index: Philadelphia..security
	Philadelphia (5)
	Philadelphia's (1)
	phillyelections@phila.gov (1)
	physically (1)
	picture (3)
	plants (1)
	police (2)
	policies (2)
	policy (1)
	political (1)
	poll (3)
	powers (1)
	practices (1)
	preprimary (1)
	preprinted (3)
	preprinting (1)
	present (1)
	presented (1)
	preserve (1)
	primary (4)
	print (1)
	printed (1)
	prior (1)
	private (2)
	problems (1)
	procedure (1)
	procedures (2)
	proceed (3)
	process (1)
	processed (1)
	processing (1)
	profane (1)
	professional (2)
	program (1)
	proof (4)
	public (11)
	put (1)
	question (4)
	questions (3)
	raise (1)
	realized (1)
	reasonable (4)
	received (2)
	recognize (1)
	recommend (1)
	recommendation (5)
	record (1)
	referring (1)
	registration (4)
	registrations (1)
	regulatory (1)
	related (1)
	rent-a-cop (1)
	replacement (1)
	report (5)
	reports (1)
	request (2)
	requesting (1)
	required (1)
	resident (1)
	responsibilities (1)
	responsibility (1)
	retired (2)
	retiring (1)
	return (3)
	reviewing (1)
	room (1)
	Rule (1)
	SABIR (16)
	safety (4)
	satellite (2)
	satellites (1)
	Saturday (1)
	save (1)
	savings (1)
	schools (1)
	secretary (2)
	secure (1)
	security (6)

	Index: serve..years
	serve (1)
	services (2)
	sessions (1)
	set (1)
	show (1)
	slanderous (1)
	Society (1)
	soft (1)
	sort (1)
	space (1)
	speak (1)
	speaker (1)
	special (3)
	spring (2)
	staff (1)
	standards (1)
	start (1)
	started (1)
	state (2)
	stating (1)
	step (1)
	students (1)
	submit (1)
	submitted (1)
	Sunday (1)
	Sunshine (2)
	supplemented (1)
	table (2)
	target (1)
	taxation (1)
	taxpayer (1)
	telephone (1)
	temp (1)
	tenants (1)
	term (1)
	thing (1)
	thought (1)
	three-member (1)
	throat (1)
	time (2)
	tipping (1)
	today (2)
	today's (1)
	tolerated (2)
	total (1)
	Traditionally (1)
	training (3)
	trainings (1)
	Tuesday (2)
	type (1)
	understand (2)
	understood (1)
	undo (1)
	unique (1)
	unit (1)
	University (1)
	unnecessary (1)
	vacuum (2)
	verbally (2)
	verification (1)
	verified (1)
	vet (2)
	Vice (1)
	violation (1)
	visit (1)
	vote (3)
	vote.phila.gov. (1)
	voter (6)
	voters (6)
	walker (1)
	wanted (3)
	warehouse (1)
	watcher (1)
	watchers (2)
	Wednesday (1)
	week's (1)
	wishing (1)
	Work (1)
	worked (1)
	workers (6)
	working (1)
	wrote (1)
	year (1)
	years (3)



